are third parties independent of, and not connected with, the Company and the connected
persons of the Company; and (ii) none of the placees has become a Substantial Shareholder of
the Company immediately after the completion of the Placing.

PROCEEDS FROM THE PLACING

The Company received total net proceeds from the Placing (after deducting all related fees,
costs and expenses to be borne or incurred by the Company) of approximately HK$876.32
million. The net issue price, after deducting such fees, costs and expenses, is therefore
approximately HK$86.29 per Placing Share. The proceeds will be utilized by the Company
and its subsidiaries.

– 3 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after
completion of the Placing is set out below:

Immediately before completion
of the Placing

Immediately after completion
of the Placing

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

total issued
Shares of the

Company(1)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of

total issued
Shares of the

Company(1)

Domestic Shares
Substantial Shareholders 55,234,743 12.80% 55,234,743 12.50%
Domestic Shares held by

other holders of Domestic Shares 57,605,221 13.35% 57,605,221 13.04%

112,839,964 26.14% 112,839,964 25.54%

H Shares
Substantial Shareholders 152,910,000 35.43% 152,910,000 34.61%
H Shares held by core connected persons 5,689,857 1.32% 5,689,857 1.29%
Placees(2) – – 10,155,099 2.30%
H Shares held by other public holders of H Shares 160,183,003 37.11% 160,183,003 36.26%

318,782,860 73.86% 328,937,959 74.46%

Total 431,622,824 100.00% 441,777,923 100.00%

Notes:

(1) Certain amounts and percentage figures included in the table above have been subject to rounding
adjustments, and any discrepancy between the total amount and the arithmetical sum of the amounts listed is
due to rounding.

(2) None of the Placees has become a Substantial Shareholder of the Company immediately after the
completion of the Placing.

– 4 –

FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE USE OF PROCEEDS

The Company would like to provide further information about the use of proceeds from the
First Placing, Second Placing, Third Placing and the Placing.

In view of the optimistic market outlook and prospects, the Company believes that it is an